
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Finance Sub Committee

Wednesday, 8 July 2020

Tuesday, 14 July 2020 commencing at 6.00 pm.

The meeting will be held virtually and live streamed - please use the link below. - 

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020.

5 - 6

5.  Welfare Reform - Financial update

To receive an update on the three schemes that provide financial 
support to residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 
onwards because of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on 

7 - 14

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

Universal Credit.

6.  2019/20 Provisional Finance Outturn Report

To report the provisional outturn for the General Fund, Schools 
Finance, Housing Revenue Account, the financial and delivery aspects 
of the Investment Plan and the delivery of the Treasury Management 
Strategy for the financial year 2019/20.

15 - 102

7.  Exclusion Resolution

The Sub-Committee is requested to pass the following resolution:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

8.  Business and Technical Partnerships Risks

To consider the attached report which details the risks rated as red 
contained within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the 
Business and Technical Partnerships with ENGIE and Capita.

103 - 116

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Finance Sub Committee

Councillor Debbie Cox (Deputy Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven
Councillor Anthony McMullen (Chair) Councillor John O'Shea
Councillor John Stirling Councillor Judith Wallace
Councillor Paul Richardson



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Sub Committee

Tuesday, 11 February 2020

Present: Councillor A McMullen (Chair)
Councillors D Cox, N Craven, J O'Shea, J Wallace 
and P Richardson

F22/20 Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitute members appointed.

F23/20 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted

There were no declarations of interest reported.

F24/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

F25/20 2018/19 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2019

The Sub-committee received the 2019/20 Provisional Financial Management Report to 30 
November 2019 that had considered by Cabinet on 20 January 2020.
 
The fourth monitoring report indicated that the forecast for the year was a projection of a 
residual gap of £3.483m, which was an improvement of £1.3264m from the September 2019 
position.
 
There were still aspects of the £10.533m savings programme to be met to deliver the 
General Fund budget approved by Council on the 21 February 2019. Meetings had taken 
place to consider what actions were required to manage the financial risks identified for 
2019/20 and included the Authority’s Efficiency Statement and as a result £2.582m was 
include in the overall £3.483m pressure.
 
The report covered also included details of additional grants received by the authority since 
the budget was set. It also provided the position of the 2019/20 school budgets, planning for 
2020/21, schools funding and the forecast outturn for the Housing Revenue Account as at 
30 November 2019.
 
AGREED that 2019/20 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2019 be noted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Finance Sub Committee

2
Tuesday, 11 February 2020

F26/20 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

F27/20 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks

The Sub-committee considered the report that set out the latest monitoring update on risks 
which were rated high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business 
and Technical Partnerships with Engie and Capita.

It was informed that both the Business and Technical Partnership had one red risk each.

Agreed that the Business and Technical Partnership risks reported be noted.

Page 6



Meeting:       Finance Sub-Committee

Date:   14 July 2020

Title: Welfare Reform - Financial update on
 Discretionary Housing Payments Fund
 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
 Local Welfare Provision Scheme
 Universal Credit  

Authors:  Andy Scott, Tracy Hunter 

Service:   Finance Service

Tel: 0191 643 7150
                643 7228

Wards affected: All

1.        Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report provides a further update on the three schemes that provide financial 
support to our residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 onwards 
because of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on Universal Credit. The 
three schemes are:

 Discretionary Housing Payment Fund, 
 Local Council Tax Support Scheme, and 
 Local Welfare Provision Scheme.

 
1.2      An update is also included on the additional support that has been provided through 

the Hardship Fund which was introduced as part of the Government’s package of 
support due to COVID-19. The Hardship payment is an additional payment made to 
working age claimants in receipt of Council Tax Support.

   2.       Recommendations  

   2.1     Finance Sub Committee are asked to note the content of this report.

   3.       Detail
         
             Discretionary Housing Payment Fund

  3.01 The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) fund is administered by Local Authorities 
on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). It is aimed at being a 
temporary payment, which provides support, just at the right time, to people in 
financial difficulties who have a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit (or 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Universal Credit including the housing element). It can also help towards moving costs 
to more affordable accommodation, including rent in advance and deposits. It 
provides a breathing space to allow a claimant the financial support they need to deal 
with, seek help, and put in place arrangements to improve their difficult financial 
circumstances. It is promoted well so partners are aware of this support and can 
identify quickly those that need it.

3.02    Citizens Advice play a vital role in the overall financial recovery of a claimant’s 
circumstances as we will refer a claimant who gives us their consent, to Citizens 
Advice for their sound financial advice. Feedback suggests this is working well and 
regular reporting of overall outcomes shows the significant monetary value their 
advice has on debts written off, income gain and rescheduled payments. 

3.03    Additional outreach sessions are funded, and these are reviewed annually to ensure 
they remain focused and delivered in the areas of greatest demand, so they have the 
maximum impact on need. Whilst these are currently suspended due to the pandemic, 
Citizens Advice have moved the resource to telephone advice which is proving very 
responsive and a good use of resources at this current time.

3.04   For 2020/21 we have received £558,563 DHP funding; this is an increase of £109,173 
on the funding we received for 2019/20 and is very welcome at this time where 
claimants will need as much financial support as possible. Additional support through 
higher Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates for privately rented claimants which 
increases Housing Benefit awards or Universal Credit Housing element should help 
lower the anticipated increased demand on the DHP scheme. 

          DHP financial details for the financial year 2020/2021

3.05    Table 1 below shows the current position of spend against the grant as at 30.06.20. It 
is monitored regularly to ensure that we stay on track as far as possible and we work 
well with the team to understand the demand. Where additional funding is required to 
‘top up’ the fund to meet demand, as we did last year, this is arranged with the Head 
of Resources (S151 Officer).

Table 1 – DHP Spend to date 

Amount of grant 
Original Fund - DWP funding only £558,563
Total spend and committed £177,548
Funding unallocated £381,015

          The following information provides further detail on claims made and outcomes:

3.06   Assessed Claims 
 314 claimants made a successful claim (87%)
 46 claimants made an unsuccessful claim (13%) 

3.07  The reason for awards since April 2020
 3 claimants have custody of children 
 31 claimants are living in adapted property 

Page 8



             The remaining claimants received a DHP because they advised that they are 
seeking employment, need short term help whilst they look for alternative 
accommodation or for other reasons 

3.08   Of those paid a Discretionary Housing Payment:
 170 are council tenants (53%)
 144 are privately rented tenants (46%)

3.09    Requested reviews 
 Since April 2020 there have been 27 reviews carried out with 7 changed in 

favour of the customer.  

          Local Council Tax Support Scheme    
          
3.10   The Council Tax Support Scheme is a means tested support which helps those on low 

income pay their Council Tax.  The maximum amount of support provided for working 
age claimants for the financial year 2020/2021 is 85% of the claimants Council Tax 
liability.  Pensionable age claimants continue to receive up to 100% support.  

3.11    The demand on the scheme is very different this year and instead of seeing a 
reduction in claims as we normally do, we have seen a 7% increase in working age 
caseload since the middle of March 2020. This is clearly down to the current difficult 
situation where more working age people have seen reductions in their income and 
job losses due to the COVID 19 pandemic. This has placed a greater pressure on the 
cost of the scheme and as at 30.06.20  17,701 claimants are in receipt of CTS, 9,963 
working age and 7,738 pensionable age with a cost of awards since April at 
£15,406,416. We are anticipating further increases as it is very likely some employers 
will decide not to take back furloughed employees.

3.12    The historic small changes to CTS and also other changes around empty homes 
discounts have made in year collection of Council Tax overall challenging, however 
this year will be particularly hard with the current situation. Residents who have 
difficulty in paying, are supported through flexible payment arrangements and access 
to debt advice and budget management where required. 

          Hardship fund 

3.13   As part of its response to COVID-19, the Government announced in the Budget on 11 
March that it would provide local authorities in England with £500m of new grant 
funding to support economically vulnerable people and households in their local area. 
North Tyneside received £2,024,000 for this Hardship Fund which was in recognition 
that COVID-19 was likely to cause fluctuations in household incomes and as a result 
some individuals would struggle to meet Council Tax Payments. The strong 
expectation by Government was that billing authorities will primarily use their grant 
allocation to reduce the Council Tax liability of individuals in their area, using their 
discretionary powers under s13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
and award up to £150.00 to each working age Council Tax Support recipient. Any 
residual funding could be used to deliver increased financial assistance through other 
local support mechanisms, having considered local circumstances.

Page 9



3.14   This hardship payment has made a significant difference to our working age Council 
Tax Support claimants in that around 58% now have no Council Tax liability for 
2020/21 to pay and many only have very small amounts to pay.

3.15   The COVID-19 Recovery Work Stream on Welfare & Benefit Support including 
Hardship Fund is being led by Andy Scott and is a mixed group of officers and 
external stakeholders who are currently working on the eligibility criteria for the 
remaining Hardship Fund. Once the criteria is finalised, awareness of this will be 
shared with members, external stakeholders and service areas as appropriate.   

   
Local Welfare Provision

           Statistics for the period 1st April 2020 to 26th June 2020

3.16   There have been 677 applications for Local Welfare Support in comparison to the 
same period last year when there was 439.      

 
3.17    All 677 applications were offered a full screening. Further advice and information 

including signposting to our partner organisations was offered where this was 
appropriate.   

 
3.18   There were 246 crisis applications eligible for further practical support. This included 

applicants receiving food, utility support, baby items or baby food, essential 
household items, travel costs or clothing. 

 
           3.19   Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £3,437.  

This is in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £26,500 which was paid in 
this quarter.

3.20   There is still funding with North East First Credit Union which allows the Authority to 
refer people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk customers, the 
opportunity to access reasonably priced loans. This was a one off funding; customers 
are charged interest which goes back into the fund to be used by other customers. 
During this quarter referrals have gone directedly to the credit union after an 
assessment by the welfare staff team, four people have taken up loans for household 
goods.  The credit union are now able to take applications online which has made the 
process simpler and much quicker for customers who are in crisis.

           3.21   Of the applicants who were not provided funded by the authority immediate practical 
support, a summary of some of the assistance is as follows:

 Referrals to Whitley Bay Food Bank 
 Liaison to resolve benefit issues with Department for Work and Pensions 
 Referrals to a supported housing provider
 Referrals to Citizens Advice 
 Liaison with HMRC for Child Tax Credits
 Working with other community support groups  
 Liaison with their bank utility provider or employer
 Referral to other Children’s Service support 

Page 10



 Support from the Salvation Army with vouchers (to be used in their shops 
mainly for clothing) – this has not been available during this quarter 

 Referral to community resources for clothing or furniture items

3.22    Covid 19 update

In the weeks before lockdown was announced the calls to the Welfare Provision 
Team began to increase considerably.  People were reacting to press reports of panic 
buying in shops and they were finding it difficult to source some essential items or 
they were worried that when their benefit was paid that they would be unable to find 
and/or afford the items they needed.  These callers were not in crisis on the day of 
the call but were reacting to the situation.  The team spent time reassuring these 
callers and signposted them to other options such as shopping services where 
appropriate.  This did on occasion take a long time but was worthwhile to reduce the 
panic and the impact on some callers’ mental health caused by the situation.

While the Voda service, the COVID Hubs and the national food parcel system was set 
up the welfare team received a lot of requests for help.  These calls were redirected 
to the right service and if they were in crisis that day and another service could not 
deal with them that day the welfare team supported them.  The welfare team have 
worked closely with these new services to ensure no one fell through the gaps.

Most applicants were in one of three categories 

1. Those who are eligible as they meet the criteria for support.  The criteria is 
dependent children in the family or vulnerable adults with significant health needs 
that are at consultant led needs level.

2. Those who were not eligible, usually single people without significant health needs 
and COVID 19 had not impacted on their situation.  The food bank will provide in 
this situation up to four food parcels in a six month period.

3. Those who the team used discretion to support as they had been impacted by the 
COVID 19 (but may not have been eligible previously) – this was typically people 
where their employment had been effected and were supported with food and 
utility vouchers over a short period while benefit claims were made. 

Demand for the service began to reduce by the end of May and is now back to normal 
levels. 

          Universal Credit

3.23   Universal Credit (UC) replaces 5 state benefits unless the customer meets certain 
criteria and would still qualify for a legacy benefit. The five legacy benefits it replaces 
are:

 Housing Benefit (HB)
 Income Support (IS)
 Job Seekers Allowance Income Based (JSA)(IB)

Page 11



 Employment and Support Allowance Income Related (ESA)(IR)
 Tax Credits (Child Tax Credits and Working Tax Credits) (CTC), (WTC)

 
3.24   As you will have seen in the media the number of people making claims for UC at a 

national level has increased dramatically. Figures locally show that in North Tyneside 
UC claims in April rose by 39.7%. To give you an idea of the scale, recent data shows 
nationally from 1 March to 19 May 2020, DWP had received 2.9 million individual 
declarations to Universal Credit. Whilst there is still an increase in volumes compared 
to normal business, these are now beginning to fall.

3.25   Despite high volumes of new claims at the beginning of the emergency, locally they 
have been fully up to date with new claims and payments for some weeks now. Staff 
from across DWP and other govt depts were redeployed to do payment related work 
and as our area became up to date, they were able to assist with new claims 
nationally.   

 
3.26   Claimants are now getting customer service calls to check they understand their UC 

claim, check payments are correct, and if there is anything they need support with- 
including personal/wellbeing issues. Work coaches have been signposting to any 
sources of help, this includes job seeking help – however this remains voluntary so 
only if the claimant wants help/advice on work or training does that discussion take 
place.

 
3.27   DWP are now refocusing on labour market support for claimants who need help 

returning to work, and how they support staff to do this, in what is now a different and 
changing labour market. Their Employer Engagement staff are currently delivering 
labour market upskilling sessions digitally for staff. However, they are predicting 
another ‘spike’ of new claims as lockdown lifts and furloughs end, and businesses 
potentially close or reduce their workforce.

3.28    The number of claimants receiving Housing Benefit has reduced as more people 
move to UC. As at the end of June 2020 there are now only 5,960 working age 
claimants in receipt of Housing Benefit.  

3.29   The impact of UC continues to be felt by our housing department and they now have 
4,000 tenants on UC as at 24th June 2020. 2,952 (73.80%) of these are in arrears 
although it is worth noting that 68.8% of those on UC were already in arrears when 
they moved onto UC.  The average arrears for those on UC is £609.35 (this has 
reduced since last quarter despite the impact of COVID-9) compared to an average 
arrears of £504.55 for all tenants and £250.47 for those not on UC.  Other housing 
providers are also advising of significant arrears with tenants in receipt of UC.

3.30   COVID-19 has had a large impact on housing tenants with 1,075 of current tenants 
reporting that they have been adversely impacted.  This has contributed to the 
significant increase in the number of tenants claiming UC, with an additional 693 UC 
cases being recorded since 16th March 2020; 394 of these new UC claimants have 
told us that they have been impacted by COVID-19.    In total 682 tenants on UC have 
informed us that they have been impacted by COVID-19.

3.31   COVID-19 has also had a significant impact on the arrears level of those who are 
claiming UC (despite the amount UC claimants receive increasing as a result of the 

Page 12



pandemic).  Since 16th March 2020 arrears of those in receipt of UC have increased 
by £392,652; a proportion of this increase (£185,267) is due to arrears accrued by 
new UC claimants before they transitioned to UC being added to the total.   

          
3.32   The UC working group was m
[...]
aging 
the financial resilience of the Authority through 2020/21 and beyond.

1.1.4. School balances have reduced from £1.599m at the start of the financial 
year to £0.165m at 31 March 2020.  Whilst some schools have seen their 
individual balances increase, the value of individual school deficits overall 
has increased which contributes to the £1.434m reduction in balances.  
Overall the position improved by £6.095m from initial projected overall deficit 
balances of £4.661m.  Further details are contained in Section 6 of this 
Annex.

Page 27



4

1.1.5. The Housing Revenue Account balances have increased from £7.303m to 
£7.803m, an in-year increase of £0.500m. This change is as a result of an in-
year improvement against Budget of £2.831m (this represents 4.1% of the 
gross Budget).  Further details are given in Section 7 of this Annex.

1.1.6. The initial approved Investment Plan for 2019/20 was £62.758m.  Variations 
and reprogramming of £2.424m were approved by Cabinet during 2019/20 to 
give a revised Investment Plan of £65.182m.  Capital expenditure for the 
year was £59.080m (90.64% of the revised plan), a variation of £6.102m.  
This outturn includes further reprogramming of £6.262m as shown in Section 
8. 

1.2. Strategic Management of the Authority’s Budget

1.2.1. Whilst statutorily the Authority’s Budget and Statement of Accounts must be 
prepared annually, the pressures and opportunities that the Authority faces 
often extend across several accounting years.  Decisions taken in one year 
may be felt in subsequent periods.  One of the benefits of the Authority’s 
regular Budget monitoring process is that issues can be identified early in 
the year and action taken to address them.  The outcomes of these actions 
can then inform both Budget-setting and preparation of the Financial 
Statements.  Budget-setting, Budget management and the Financial 
Statements can therefore be seen as related parts of a continuous process 
of financial management by the
[...]
 of £0.966m for Strain on the Fund costs, increased from £0.900m at 
January.  There are contingency budgets of £4.526m including the £4.416m held 
against pressures in social care.  There is a construction service contribution to 
insurance provision for 2019/20 of £0.200m, the use of the construction and 
maintenance reserves of £0.250m for corporate costs and a total of £0.311m other 
smaller savings. 

5.9.5 These underspends are partially offset by savings targets shortfalls outlined in 
sections 2.7 to 2.9.  These relate to the following Efficiency Statement Categories: A 
Focus on the Social Care Customer Experience, How We Are Organised and 
Delivering Our Fees and Charges Policy. 

Page 63



40

SECTION 6 - SCHOOLS FINANCE 

Schools Balances in 2019/20

6.1 Schools have concluded their 2019/20 accounts closure  in line with the Local 
Scheme For Financing Schools and the Authority’s year-end timetable.  Collective 
school balances in North Tyneside maintained schools reduced from a surplus of 
£1.599m at the start of the year to a closing surplus of £0.165m.  This position is 
significantly better, by £6.095m, than the forecast at the start of the year when the 
outturn was expected to be an overall deficit of £4.661m.  The most recent set of 
monitoring performed with schools during the year and completed in early February 
2020 showed an overall forecast deficit balance of £3.935m.  The final balance 
position for schools is reported in the Authority’s statutory accounts and is before 
any commitments are taken into account.  The reported position across 2019/20 is 
analysed below in Table 20 by phase:

6.2 Table 20: Total School balance position against plan Surplus/ (Deficit) -
committed and uncommitted

Outturn
2018/19

Budget 
Plan 

2019/20

Monitoring 
1

2019/20

Monitoring 
2

2019/20

Provisional 
Outturn 
2019/20

Annual 
MovementPhase

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Nursery 0.009 0.002 0.029 0.097 0.127 0.118
First 0.654 0.412 0.433 0.433 0.636 (0.018)
Pri
[...]




48

Rent Arrears and Universal Credit Cases

7.8 The Authority has faced an increasingly difficult set of challenges in rent collection, 
which have impacted on maintaining the level of rent collected.  One of the biggest 
issues has been the Government’s welfare reform changes and the introduction of 
Universal Credit (UC) which was fully implemented across North Tyneside on 2 May 
2018.  This means the authority has seen a steady fall in the level of direct payments 
in the form of Housing Benefit to cover housing rents via the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP), and an increased level of cash that has to be collected because of 
the increased numbers of UC cases where tenants are paid directly for the housing 
element of benefit along with all other benefit due to them.  

The Authority continues to work with residents to provide ICT support to help them 
make applications and to provide personalised budget support to help residents 
manage their household finances.  A team is working proactively with tenants to 
minimise arrears, and this was closely monitored as the year progressed to identify 
any adverse impacts on the budget position.  For the first time in the last 15 years, 
2018/19 saw a pressure on the bad debt provision, which was repeated this year; an 
indication of the impact this change is having on levels of arrears.  

There are currently around 40 tenants per week moving onto UC.  At 1 April 2019 
there were 1,991 North Tyneside Homes tenants on UC with arrears totalling 
£1,142,459, by 31 March 2020 this number had increased to 3,503 with related 
arrears of £2,140,743.  The overall position on Rent Arrears has seen a £2.000m 
increase in the overall level of arrears over the last five years.  Table 25 below 
illustrates the change in levels of rent arrears and UC cases over the last five years:

7.9 Table 25: Trends in rent arrears and Universal Credit cases 2015-2020

Year Rent Arrears (Former 
and Current)

Number of 
Universal Credit

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor A McMullen (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, J O'Shea, J Wallace and 
P Richardson 

 
   

 
Apologies:  Councillors N Craven 

 
F28/20 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
F29/20 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
F30/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 be confirmed. 
 
 
F31/20 Welfare Reform - Financial update 

 

The Sub-committee considered the update report on the three schemes that were 
implemented or revised in April 2013 as a consequence of on-gong welfare reform. 

Also provided was an update on the Full Services Universal Credit and an update on the 
additional support that had been provided through the Hardship Fund, which was introduced 
as part of the governments package of support due to Covid-19.  

 

Discretionary Housing Payment Fund - DHF 

 

The Discretionary Housing Payment Fund provided by the Department of Work and 
Pensions supports people in financial need who have a shortfall in their rent and housing 
benefit (or Universal Credit including the housing element).  

 

Citizens Advice continued to work well with overall outcomes showed the significant 
monetary value its advice has on debts written off, income gains and rescheduled 
payments. Due to the current pandemic Citizens Advice had moved resources to provide 
telephone advice which was proving very responsive. 

 

Allocated DHP funding for 2020/21 was £558,563, which was an increase of £109,173 from 
the previous year. The report provided details to the level of spend and unallocated funds, 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

with additional information to the number of claimants. 

 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme  

 

The maximum amount of support provided to working age claimants was 85% for the 
financial year 2020/21, where pensionable aged claimants continued to receive 100% 
support. 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 situation, there had been a 7% increase in working age 
caseload since March 2020, which had placed pressures on the cost of the scheme with 
17,701 claimants in receipt of CTS, of which 9,963 were of working age and 7,738 
pensionable age. The costs of awards were £15,406,416 with the anticipation of further 
increases as some employers may not take back furloughed employees.  

 

Council Tax collection would be challenging, however, residents who had difficulty paying, 
would continue to be supported through flexible payment arrangements and access to debt 
and budget management advice. 

 

Hardship Fund 

 

As a response to Covid-19, the Government announced in March that provision of grant 
funding to local authorities in England would be made to support economically vulnerable 
people and households. North Tyneside received £2,024,000 Hardship Funding allocation, 
with the use to reduce the Council Tax liability of individuals, using discretionary powers to 
award £150 to each working age Council Tax Support recipient. It was reported that the 
hardship payment had made significant difference to working age Council Tax Support 
claimants with 58% having no Council Tax liability to pay in 2020/21. 

 

Local Welfare Provision 

 

The reported provided statistics for the period 1 april 2020 to the 26 June 2020, which 
showed an increase in applications for Local Welfare Support. 

 

Of those applicants who were not provided funding by the authority were provided support 
and assistance by way of referrals and liaising with a number of other agencies detailed in 
the report. 

 

Covid-19 Update 

 

At the start of the pandemic there was increased worries from residents to the effect to 
buying food and the receipt of benefits during lockdown measures. The officer team took 
time to provide reassurance and sign-posted residents to appropriate support and worked 
with the new services to ensure no one fell through the gaps. 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

 

It was reported that most applicants fell within three categories being; 

1. Having dependent children in the family or vulnerable adults with significant health 
needs that were at consultant led level. 

2. People without significant health need. 

3. Those where discretion could be used to support – typically where employment had 
been affected and food/utility vouchers were provided until benefit claims were made. 

 

Universal Credit -UC 

 

The number of UC claims had increased dramatically, with figures showing an increase of 
37% for North Tyneside. 

To ensure that claims were handled staff from across DWP and other government 
departments were redeployed to do payment related work. Claimants were receiving 
customer services calls and work coaches were being sign-posted to aid job seeking. The 
service was a voluntary service and dependent on the claimants need. 

The DWP Employer Engagement staff were delivering digital labour market upskilling 
sessions for staff and it was predicted that another spike of new claims when lockdown 
arrangements were lifted. 

 

Housing Benefit claimants had reduced as more people moved to UC with 5,960 working 
age claimants at the end of June 2020. 

At 24 June 2020 there were 4000 housing tenants on UC, with 2,952 (73.8%) in arrears, 
with the average arrears at £609.35.  

 

It was reported that 682 housing tenants on UC had informed the authority that they hade 
been impacted by Covid-19. 

 

AGREED that the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted. 

 
 
F32/20 2019/20 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 

 
The Head of Resources presented the 2019/20 Provisional Finance Outturn report that had 
considered by Cabinet on 29 June 2020.  
  
AGREED that 2019/20 Provisional Finance Outturn Report be noted 
 
 
F33/20 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
F34/20 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The Sub-committee considered the report that set out the latest monitoring update on risks 
which were rated high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business 
and Technical Partnerships with Engie and Capita. 
 
AGREED that Business and Technical Partnership Risks report noted 
 
 
 


